
G.R. No. 201293. June 19, 2019 (Case Brief / Digest)

© 2024 - batas.org | 1

**Title:** Joel A. Largo v. People of the Philippines

**Facts:**
On November 28, 2005, Joel A. Largo was arrested at the Carbon Public Market in Cebu
City by Barangay Tanods Vicente Bosque and Venancio Catalan following a tip that a pot
session was taking place at the market. As the tanods approached, Largo allegedly tried to
flee  and  in  the  process,  flicked  away  a  plastic  sachet  containing  a  white  crystalline
substance later identified as shabu (methamphetamine hydrochloride), a dangerous drug,
which  was  seized  by  Tanod  Bosque.  The  substance  was  later  turned  over  to  Police
Investigator SPO1 Romeo Abellana and subsequently to the PNP Crime Laboratory where it
was confirmed to be shabu.

At the trial court level, Largo denied involvement in any criminal activity and claimed that
he was unlawfully detained by the barangay tanods without being informed of his charges.
The  defense  presented  various  affidavits  and  testimonies  challenging  the  legality  and
circumstances of his arrest and the custody of the alleged corpus delicti.

The Regional Trial Court found Largo guilty of violating Section 11, Article II of the Republic
Act 9165 (RA 9165), the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, and sentenced him
to 12 years and 1 day to 15 years in prison and a fine of P350,000.

On  appeal,  Largo  argued  that  there  were  significant  procedural  lapses,  particularly
concerning the chain of custody of the seized drugs and the legality of his warrantless
arrest. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court’s decision, prompting the appeal to the
Supreme Court.

**Issues:**
1. Was Largo’s warrantless arrest valid?
2. Was the chain of custody rule duly complied with in the handling of the shabu allegedly
seized from Largo?

**Court’s Decision:**

1. **Warrantless Arrest Validity:**
– The Supreme Court ruled that any defect in the warrantless arrest was deemed waived
since Largo voluntarily submitted to the jurisdiction of the trial court without raising any
objections during arraignment or trial. Hence, Largo’s objections against the legality of his
warrantless arrest were not entertained since they were raised belatedly.
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2. **Compliance with Chain of Custody Rule:**
–  The  Court  found  significant  breaches  in  the  chain  of  custody  of  the  seized  drugs.
Specifically, the required marking was not done at the place of arrest, and there was no
evidence of a proper inventory or photography of the seized item. Moreover, there was a
lack of testimony from the forensic chemist and investigator SPO1 Abellana, who were
crucial in establishing the chain of custody from seizure to presentation in court.
– These procedural lapses created a reasonable doubt concerning the integrity and identity
of the corpus delicti, necessitating Largo’s acquittal on grounds of reasonable doubt.

**Doctrine:**

– The doctrine established that defects in warrantless arrests are subject to waiver if not
promptly raised by the defendant. Additionally, the chain of custody protocol outlined in RA
9165 and its  implementing rules must be strictly  followed to preserve the integrity of
evidence. Procedural lapses may result in acquittal if they create reasonable doubt about
the  identity  and  integrity  of  the  corpus  delicti.  The  ruling  emphasizes  protecting  the
accused’s rights against wrongful convictions stemming from procedural omissions.

**Class Notes:**

–  **Republic  Act  9165  (Comprehensive  Dangerous  Drugs  Act  of  2002):**  Section  11
emphasizes the importance of proving the identity and integrity of the seized drugs.
– **Chain of Custody Rule:** Involves four main links: seizure and marking of the drug,
transfer to the investigating officer, transfer to the forensic chemist, and submission to the
court.
– **Waiver of Defects in Arrest:** Failure to object to a defect in arrest during arraignment
or trial acts as a waiver.

**Historical Background:**

– The case occurred during a period in the Philippines marked by stringent enforcement of
anti-drug laws under RA 9165. The ruling reflects the judiciary’s effort to reconcile rigorous
drug laws with procedural  due process rights,  aiming to prevent abuses and wrongful
convictions within the criminal justice system.


